PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BIRRANA ENGINEERING PTY LTD	02/28/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MINE RANGER PTY LTD		
Street Address:	5 Hauteville Terrace, Eastwood 5063		
City:	South Australia		
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6767172

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)471-4094

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-471-8815

Email: webblaw@webblaw.com
Correspondent Name: The Webb Law Firm
Address Line 1: 436 Seventh Avenue
Address Line 2: 700 Koppers Building

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1376-021712

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard L. Byrne

Total Attachments: 3

source=021712Assignment#page1.tif source=021712Assignment#page2.tif source=021712Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 020654 FRAME: 0892

500489879

P \$40.00 676717

Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	United States Patent and Trademark Office			
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies) BIRRANA ENGINEERING PTY LTD	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: MINE RANGER PTY LTD Internal Address: 5 Hauteville Terrace, Eastwood, 5063,			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	South Australia, Australia			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) February 28, 2008 ✓ Assignment Merger	Street Address:			
Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement	City:			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: Australia Zip:			
Other 4. Application or patent number(s): This	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No			
A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/234,527	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 6,932,372 ached? Yes V No			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1			
Name: Richard L. Byrne	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00			
Internal Address: The Webb Law Firm	Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
Street Address: 436 Seventh Avenue 700 Koppers Building	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Pittsburgh	8. Payment Information			
State: <u>PA</u> Zip: <u>15219</u>	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers 1059 Expiration Date 08/2010			
Phone Number: 412-471-8815	b. Deposit Account Number 23-0650			
Fax Number: 412-471-4094	Authorized User Name Margaret A Bovier			
Email Address: webblaw@webblaw.com	/ Addionage Cool Name			
9. Signature: Whole & Bignature Signature	March 18, 2008 Date			
Richard L. Byrne Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Doc. No.

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

BETWEEN:

BIRRANA ENGINEERING PTY LTD (ACN 007 761 499) a company incorporated under the laws of Australia, of 4 Myuna Street, Regency Park, South Australia 5010, Australia

(hereinafter called "the Assignor") of the one part

AND:

MINE RANGER PTY LTD (ACN 087 257 627) a company incorporated under the laws of Australia, of 5 Hauteville Terrace, Eastwood, South Australia 5063, Australia

(hereinafter called "the Assignee") of the other part

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. For the sum of one Australian dollar (\$AU1.00) (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged), the Assignor, does hereby assign and transfer and set over to the Assignee, all of its right title and interest in and to an invention subject of the application listed in the attached SCHEDULE, and the Assignee does accept from the Assignor all of its right title and interest in and to said invention, to hold absolutely.
- The Assignor hereby agrees to sign, confirm and authenticate any and all forms, declarations and papers properly required by any Patent Office in support of recordal of this assignment and will promptly deliver the same to the Assignee provided that the Assignee shall bear all costs, fees and expenses relating thereto.

7.8 of FS EXECUTED AS A DEED on the

Executed by BIRRANA ENGINEERING PTY LTD pursuant to Section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001

Signature-Director

Signature- Director/Secretary

KATHRIN ALLEN

TREVOR PAUL BAKER
Name (please print)

PATENT REEL: 020654 FRAME: 0894 EXECUTED by MINE RANGER PTY LTD pursuant to Section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001

Signature-Director / SECREMART

Name (please print)

PETEL TOITN FLENCH Name (please print)

Signature- Witness

TREVOR PAUL BAKER

Name (please print)

SCHEDULE

Country	Official No.	Title	Filing Date
Australia	2002300806	DETACHABLE GOOSENECK TRAILER HITCH	30-Aug-2002
Australia	2002300807	LOW LOADER TRAILER	30-Aug-2002
United States of America	6767172	LOW LOADER TRAILER	30-Sep-2002
United States of America	6932372	DETACHABLE GOOSENECK TRAILER HITCH	30-Sep-2002

PATENT REEL: 020654 FRAME: 0895

RECORDED: 03/18/2008